

No. 05-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BURLINGTON NORTHERN & SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHEILA WHITE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, AARP, EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
AND NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARISSA M. TIRONA
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

DOUGLAS B. HURON
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN Z. CHERTKOF
HELLER, HURON, CHERTKOF
LERNER, SIMON &
SALZMAN
1730 M Street, NW, Suite 412
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-8090

ANDREW S. GOLUB
DOW GOLUB BERG &
BEVERLY, LLP
8 Greenway Plaza, 14th Floor
Houston, TX 77046
(713) 526-3700

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE BROAD LANGUAGE OF § 704(a) OF TITLE VII COVERS ALL EMPLOYER CONDUCT THAT MIGHT DISSUADE A REASONABLE WORKER FROM PARTICI- PATING IN THE EEO PROCESS	10
A. The Statutory Text is Expansive in Both §§ 703(a) and 704(a), but it is Broader in § 704(a).....	11
B. The Court’s Decisions on Statutory Retal- iation Stress the Necessity to Protect Workers from Conduct that Might Deter Them from Participating in Remedial Processes.....	12
C. Several Appellate Decisions Extend § 704(a) Beyond Job Actions and Agree that § 704(a)’s Standard of Actionability Focuses on Employer Conduct that Might Dissuade a Reasonable Worker from Par- ticipating in the Remedial Process.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A CLAIM IS ACTIONABLE UNDER § 703(a) IF A REASONABLE PERSON COULD CONCLUDE THAT THE CHALLENGED EMPLOYER CONDUCT EITHER (1) AFFECTED COMPENSATION OR OTHER TERMS, CONDITIONS OR PRIVILEGES OF EMPLOYMENT, OR (2) DEPRIVED OR TENDED TO DEPRIVE A WORKER OF EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES, OR (3) ADVERSELY AFFECTED HIS STATUS AS AN EMPLOYEE IN ANY OTHER WAY	19
A. Section 703(a)'s Standard for Actionability is Clear on the Face of the Statute	19
B. <i>Ellerth</i> and <i>Faragher</i> Do Not Set a Floor on Actionability	20
C. Section 703(a)'s Test of Actionability Will Often, but Not Always, Produce the Same Result as § 704(a)'s Test	22
III. THE CONDUCT CHALLENGED BY WHITE IS ACTIONABLE UNDER BOTH § 703(a) AND § 704(a)	22
A. The Suspension Without Pay is Actionable Under Both §§ 703(a) and 704(a).....	23
B. The Reassignment is Actionable Under Both §§ 703(a) and 704(a).....	25
C. Other Employer Conduct is Also Actionable..	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aviles v. Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Banks v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board</i> , 320 F.3d 570 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Hernandez v. Crawford Bldg. Material Co.</i> , 540 U.S. 817 (2003)	27-28
<i>Berry v. Stevinson Chevrolet</i> , 74 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)....	16
<i>Brown v. Brody</i> , 199 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ...	9, 29
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	7-8, 20-22, 25
<i>Collins v. State of Illinois</i> , 830 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>DeLaughter v. United States Postal Service</i> , 3 F.3d 1522 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	25
<i>Dobbs-Weinstein v. Vanderbilt University</i> , 185 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1019 (2000)	25
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	7-8, 20-22, 25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	24
<i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	7, 19
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	8, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 984 (2003)	18, 27
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>International Union of Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers, AFL-CIO, Local 790 v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976)....	23
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005)	12
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	10, 30
<i>McDonnell v. Cisneros</i> , 84 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7, 22
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	7, 19-20
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	5, 13-14
<i>Passer v. American Chemical Society</i> , 935 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	21, 25
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2006 WL 463116 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 28, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228, 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971)	9, 26
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	10-11
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	11
<i>White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Rail- way Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004).....	3, 25-26, 28
<i>Wideman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1453 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4)	13
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	24
Section 703(a) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e- 2(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 704(a) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e- 3(a).....	<i>passim</i>
